	IN THE	SUPREME	COUR	JUL 22 1991
)				CLERK, SUPPLEME COURTE By Chief Deputy Clerk
)))	SUPREM	IE COURT	NO.	77,440

DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, SECOND DISTRICT

RENETHEA WYCHE,

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

Respandent.

VS .

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL **DEFENSE** LAWYERS (FACDL), ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER

> JAMES T. MILLER, ESQUIRE, ON BEHALF OF FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL **DEFENSE** LAWYERS 407 Duval County Courthouse Jacksonville, Florida 32202 (904) 630-1548

ATTORNEY FOR AMICUS CURIAE ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER

FLORIDA BAR NO. 0293679

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i,ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii,iv,v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENTS ISSUE I. THE ORDINANCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT OVERBROADLY AND UNNECESSARILY INFRINGES ON THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS OF PROSTITUTES TO FREEDOM OF SPEECH, MOVEMENT AND ASSOCIATION. A. The overbreadth issue in this case. B. Section 24-61 can prohibit the exercise of First Amendment rights: free speech, association, movement and	7 7
assembly. C. The overbreadth of Section 24-61 is both real and substantial.	8
D. The Second District Court of Appeal gave no limiting construction to Section 24-61.	13
ISSUE II, THE ORDINANCE IS UNCONSTITU- TIONALLY VAGUE BECAUSE IT GIVES OFFICERS TOO MUCH DISCRETION TO DECIDE WHO SHOULD BE ARRESTED AND IT INHIBITS THE FREE EXERCISE OF FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	15
	18

PAGE	NO.
------	-----

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.):

A. <u>Section 24-61 permits arbitrary and</u>	
<u>capricious law enforcement because its</u>	
provisions force the police to provide an	
<u>ad hoc definition of what conduct</u>	
constitutes loitering for the purpose of	
prostitution.	
D	18
B. <u>Section 24-61 is vague</u> ,	21
C. <u>Section 24-61 chills and deters the</u>	21
exercise of First Amendment rights.	
exercise of First Amendment rights.	22
ISSUE IV. THE ORDINANCE IMPROPERLY	
ALLOWS FINDERS OF FACT TO CONSIDER A	
PROSTITUTE'S PREVIOUS CONVICTIONS AND	
ACTIVITY AS A PROSTITUTE.	
	24
ISSUE V. THE TAMPA ORDINANCE CONTRADICTS	
THIS COURT'S RULING THAT LOITERING LAWS	
ARE PERMISSIBLE ONLY IF THEY CRIMINALIZE	
LOITERING UNDER CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH GIVE	
RISE TO A JUSTIFIABLE BELIEF THAT THE	
PUBLIC SAFETY IS THREATENED.	
	28
	20
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30
CHRITITOATH OF DERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES CITED:	PAGE NO.
Aladdin's Castle, Inc. v. Mesquite	
630 F.2d 1029 (5th Cir.), modified, 455 U.S. 283, 102 S.Ct. 1020, 71 L.Ed.2d 152 (1982)	14
B.A.A. v. State	11
356 So.2d 304 (Fla. 1978)	5,29
Barnes v. United States	
412 U.S. 837, 93 S.Ct. 2357, 37 L.Ed.2d 380 (1973) Broadrick v. Oklahoma	26
413 U.S. 601, 93 S.Ct. 2908, 37 L.Ed.2d 830 (1973)	7,13,23
Brown v. Municipality of Anchorage	,,10,20
584 P.2d 35 (Alaska 1978)	10
Brown v. State	
358 So.2d 20 (Fla. 1978) Carroll v. State	17
361 So.2d 144 (Fla. 1978)	26
Christian v. City of Kansas City	20
710 S.W.2d 11 (Mo.App. 1986)	11
City of Akron v. Massey	
381 N.E.2d 1362 (Mun.Ct., Akron, Ohio 1978) City of Detroit v. Bowden	15
149 N.W.2d 771 (Mich.Ct.App. 1971)	10,27
City of Seattle'v. Jones	
488 P.2d 750 (Wash. 1971)	15
Coates v. City of Cincinnati 402 U.S. 611, 91 S.Ct. 1686, 29 L.Ed.2d 214 (1971)	12
Coleman v. City of Richmond	12
364 S.E.2d 239 (Va.Ct.App. 1988), on rehearing,	10,11,13
368 S.E.2d 298	16,21,23
Craig V. Boren	
429 U.S. 190, 97 S.Ct. 451, 50 L.Ed.2d 397 (1976) E.B. v. State	26
537 So.2d 148 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)	20
Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville	
422 U.S. 205, 95 S.Ct. 2268, 45 L.Ed.2d 125 (1975)	7
Farber v. Rochford	
407 F.Supp. 529 (N.D.III. 1975)	16
Gammon v. Cobb 335 So.2d 261 (Fla. 1976)	26
Gooding v. Wilson	
405 U.S. 518, 92 S.Ct. 1103, 31 L.Ed.2d 408 (1972)	15
Grand Faloon Tavern, Inc. v. Wicker 670 F.2d 943 (11th Cir. 1982), cert. den., 459 U.S.	
859, 103 S.Ct. 132	7
	•

<pre>CASES CITED (cont):</pre>	PAGE NO.
Grayned v. City of Rockford 408 U.S. 104, 92 S.Ct. 2294, 33 L.Ed.2d 222 (1972)	7,20,21,23
<u>In Re D.</u> 557 P.2d 687 (Or Ct App. 1976), app. <u>dismissed</u> , 434 U.S. 914, 98 S.Ct. 395, 54 L.Ed. 271	15
In Re Griffiths 413 U.S. 717, 93 S.Ct. 2851, 37 L.Ed. 910 (1973)	25
Johnson v. Carson 569 F.Supp. 974 (M.D.Fla. 1983)	10,11,12,13 14,16,19,23
<u>Kolender v. Lawson</u> 461 U.S. 352, 103 S.Ct. 1855 (1983)	20
Lambert v. City of Atlanta 250 S.E.2d 456 (Ga. 1978)	15
Lanzetta v. New Jersey 306 U.S. 451, 59 S.Ct. 618 (1939)	24
<u>Leary v. United States</u> 395 U.S. 6, 89 S.Ct. 1532 (1968)	27
Levy v. Louisiana 391 U.S. 68, 88 S.Ct. 1509 (1968)	25
Morgan v. Detroit 389 F.Supp. 922 (D.C.Mich. 1975)	14
Northern Virginia Chapter, ACLU v. City of Alexandri 747 F.Supp. 324 (E.D.Va. 1990)	<u>a</u> 11
Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville 405 U.S. 156, 92 S.Ct. 839, 31 L.Ed.2d 110 (1972)	12,14,16,19,24
People v. Gibson 521 P.2d 774 (Colo. 1974)	11
People v. Smith 378 N.E.2d 1032 (N.Y.Ct.App. 1978)	15
Profit v. City of Tulsa 617 P.2d 250 (Okl.Cr.App, 1980)	10
Ricks v. District of Columbia	11,20
414 F.2d 1097 (D.C.Cir. 1968) Robinson v. California	-
370 U.S. 661, 82 S.Ct. 1417 (1962)	24
<u>Sawyer v. Sandstrom</u> 615 F.2d 311 (5th Cir. 1980)	11,15
Shelton v. Tucker	7,16
364 U.S. 479, 81 S.Ct. 247, 5 L.Ed.2d 231 (1960) Short v. City of Birmingham	7,10
393 So.2d 518 (Ala.Ct.Cr.App. 1981)	15
Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham 394 U.S. 147, 89 S.Ct. 935 (1969)	20
State v. Ecker	_ - •
311 So.2d 104 (Fla. 1975), cert. den., 423 U.S. 1019, 96 S.Ct. 455	5,28,29

CASES CITED (cont):	PAGE NO.
Terry v. Ohio 392 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1868, 20 L.Ed.2d 889 (1968) Turner v. United States 396 U.S. 398, 90 S.Ct. 642 (1970) United States v. Reese 92 U.S. 215, 23 L.Ed. 563 (1875) V.E. v. State 539 So.2d 1170 (Fla, 3d DCA 19891 Yick Wo v. Hopkins 118 U.S. 356, 6 S.Ct. 1064 (1886)	20 27 11 20 26
OTHER AUTHORITIES: First Amendment, United States Constitution	4,5,7,8,10 11,12,13,17 18,21,22,23
Fourteenth Amendment, United States Constitution Article I, Section 2, Florida Constitution Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution Section 90.610, Florida Statutes Section 796.07, Florida Statutes (1990) Section 856.021, Florida Statutes	28,29 24 24 24 24 24 9 6,28,29
Municipal Ordinance 24-61(A)(10), City of Tampa	4,5,7,8,9 10,11,12,13 14,15,17,18 19,20,21,22 23,24,25,26 27,28,29
Comment 43 Miss.L.J. 403-05 (1972) Vaqrancy, A Crime of Status 2 Suffolk U.L.Rev. 156 (1968) Vaqrants, Roques and Vaqabonds, Old Concepts in Need 48 Calif.L.Rev. 557 (1960)	13 of Revision 13
Vagrancy and Other Crimes of Personal Condition 66 Harv.L.Rev. 1203 (1953)	13
